

remaining four accused were acquitted by the High Court.

Criminal Appeal No.254/2008 is preferred by the State of Rajasthan wherein only two respondents are there who are appellants in Crl.Appeal No.274/2008. Criminal Appeal No.274/2008 being Jail Petition, the learned Advocate, Ms.K.Sharda Devi who is already appointed through Supreme Court Legal Aid Services Committee for such litigants in Crl.Appeal No.254/2008 has to appear for them in present Crl.Appeal No.274/2008 also, since both the appeals are arising from the same impugned order.

Now, in place of Ms. K. Sharda Devi, Advocate-on-Record, the learned Advocate, Ms. Nidhi has been appointed by the Supreme Court Legal Aid Services Committee as confirmed by her. She further confirms that she is appearing for the Item No.37 -3- appellant in Crl. Appeal No.274/2008 and for respondent Nos.2 and 3 in Crl.Appeal No.254/2008.

She may verify the record received by the Registry. Registry has to provide her the record for confirming that what documents are to be filed in Paper Book. State is also directed to file proper Paper Book since this being a Jail Petition.

List again on 7.5.2012.

(S.G. SHAH)
REGISTRAR

rd